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1. Introduction 

This report is submitted by FIAN Germany in cooperation with FIAN International Secretariat. FIAN is an international human rights organization that advocates for the realization of the right to adequate food.  FIAN consists of national sections , coordinations, and individual members in over 50 countries around the world. Moreover, FIAN collaborates with differents partners at the national, regional and international level. FIAN is a not-for-profit organization without any religious or political affiliation and has consultative status to the United Nations.
 

FIAN’s mission is to expose violations of people's right to adequate food wherever they may occur. The struggle against gender discrimination and other forms of exclusion is an integral part of FIAN's mission. FIAN stands against unjust and oppressive practices that prevent people from being able to feed themselves. In this regard FIAN supports the resistance of those affected by violations of their right to food until redress is achieved. 
The violence against communities with the destruction of their present and future livelihoods, without protection of States increase patterns of discrimination and structural violence against women, destruction of social public, stability, peace, food patterns and cultural identity, and further contamination of water, soil and food.  
In this submission FIAN draws the attention of the Committee to illegal eviction against the affected communities in Mubende/Uganda due to a coffee plantation of a local company Kaweri Coffee Plantation Ltd., a 100% subsidiary of the Neumann Kaffee Gruppe (NKG) based in Hamburg/Germany. The eviction and its consequences have been thoroughly documented by FIAN since 2002
 and other different sources
.
2. Summary of the Kaweri case

In August 2001, the inhabitants of the four villages Kitemba, Luwunga, Kijunga and Kiryamakobe (approximately 4,000 people) were violently expelled from the land of 2524 hectares they have been living on for years. The Uganda People’s Defense Force (UPDF, army of the State of Uganda) forced them to leave their premises because the semi-statal Uganda Investment Authority (UIA)  wanted to lease it to the Kaweri Coffee Plantation Ltd., a 100% subsidiary of the Neumann Kaffee Gruppe (NKG) based in Hamburg/Germany. The eviction was described by the evictees as particularly cruel. The inhabitants were threatened and forced to leave at gunpoint and several of those being evicted were beaten in the process. The soldiers set houses on fire and demolished them, including the fully equipped private clinic of the community and six churches. Movable properties were looted and crops were cut down and uprooted. The Kitemba primary school (a formal school of the villages) has since then been used as the headquaters of Kaweri/NKG Coffee plantation and this situation has created negative consequences on the education of the children at primary and secondary school levels. 
Following the eviction there was an increase of illnesses and  deaths as most of the evictees were cut off from their access to food, shelter, clean water and health care.
 

Today many of the evicted live in extreme poverty near the Kaweri/NKG Coffee plantation since the eviction from their land has distroyed their means of livelihood. Although the evictees are living in a dire situation and tried to survive in other  areas in Uganda, some of them have found temporary access to land in part of the neighbouring Block number 103, where they have built the new settlement Kyengeza. This enables them to do small-scale farming or work as informal laborers in sourrounding gardens. However, the small plots of land are insufficient to provide adequate food to satisfy their needs and  their families
.       
In 2002 the evictees took their case (Civil Suit No. 179 of 2002) at Nakawa High Court (Kampala). The case had been delayed at the High Court for eleven years. After such long period  the  judge ruled in favor of the evictees on  28th of March 2013. However, although the judgement has been issued, until today the affected communities did not get their land back and have not been compensated for all damage caused by the eviction
. The case is pending since 12 August 2013 in the Appeal Court (the Court of Appeal of Uganda at Kampala, Civil Appeal No. 144 of 2013 arising out of H.C. Civil Suit No. 1779/2002) and there is a risk that the evictees could face again a long delay as it happened in the High Court. The remaining elderlies fear that they will die before being compensated. 
3. Human Rights violations resulting from the eviction
Uganda ratified the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR) on 21 January 1987, which means the Government of Uganda has the obligations to guarantee the rights under the aforementioned Covenant as set out in Article 2 of the Covenant. 

3.1. Right to adequate food

Uganda violated the right to adequate food enshrined in Article 11 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and developed in the General Comment (GC) Nr. 12
The State of Uganda violated the obligation to respect, which requires States not to interfere with existing access to and availability of adequate food or resources to produce it. In this regard the Ugandan Government violated its own constitution (art 26, 29(2-a) and 237(1, 3-a, 8) which states that no person shall be compulsorily deprived of property unless it is necessary for public use or in the interest of defense, public safety, public order, public morality or public health and prior to the taking of possession or acquisition of the property prompt payment of fair and adequate compensation has to be made. In addition, many of the evictees were lawful customary tenants who are guaranteed security of occupancy under the 1998 Land Act of Uganda. According to this Act, specifically Article 29(2-a), the evictees were bona fide occupants of the land. This means that they had occupied and utilized or developed the land unchallenged by the registered owner or agent of the registered owner for twelve years or more. In the Kaweri case the evictees lived on the land for more than 12 years, unchallenged. They grew crops and were able to feed themselves in sustainable way.
Kaweri Coffee Plantation/NKG has claimed always that the company took the land in Block 99. However, some of the evictees claim that they have been evicted while their land is located in the neighboring Block 103. They tried to organize an independent survey on behalf of one woman evictee whose land has been registered on Block 103 to clarify this issue, but the local authorities, with the support of the company, did not allow this survey to take place
.

The State of Uganda violates as well the obligation to protect, which requires States to adopt measures to ensure that private enterprises or individuals do not deprive individuals of their access to available and adequate food. According to the Ugandan Constitution, Article 237(1), land in Uganda belongs to the citizens of Uganda. This means that no foreign investor shall carry on the business of crop production, animal production or acquire or be granted or lease land for the purpose of crop production or animal production in Uganda (Investment Code Act: Section 10(2): Regulation of foreign investment) unless the Minister provides an exemption to the business (Investment Code Act: Section 10(4): Regulation of foreign investment): which was not done in the Kaweri case. Since NKG, based in Hamburg, Germany, operates in Uganda under Kaweri Coffee Plantation Ltd. – a local company and its 100% subsidiary - it is considered as a foreigner investor. The Investment Code Act: Section 9(1-b) defines a foreign investor as a company in which more than 50 per cent of the shares are held by a person who is not a citizen of Uganda. NKG holds 99,999 of shares while Riz Rohkaffe-import Zentral holds one (1) share according to the Memorandum and Article of Association of Kaweri Coffee Plantation Limited (15 February 2001). This means that NKG is a German company which acquired the land illegally in Uganda and the State of Uganda has not impeded the operation.

Moreover, the State of Uganda violated the obligation to fulfill, which requires States to pro-actively engage in activities intended to strengthen people’s access to and utilization of resources and means to ensure their livelihood, including food security. In the Mubende case, the State of Uganda has not adopted any measures to facilitate community members’ access to other resources which would allow them to feed themselves and has not provided them with food . 
The Evictees were not adequately consulted to be able to provide their free consent. Furthermore, the State of Uganda has not guaranteed that the eviction was “carried out in a manner warranted by a law which is compatible with the Covenant” and did not provide legal recourse and remedies to those who have been affected.  
3.2. Right to water

After the eviction 69% of the evictees lost access to clean water because the only clean water source they used before is located at Kaweri Coffee Plantation. In 2004 Kaweri/NKG built a pipeline going from the plantation to Kyengeza village, however the water only runs sporadically and is not supplying enough water for the evictees. Women have to walklong distances to collect potable water. Old women reported that they cannot carry water within this distance. So they either have to pay someone (with limited financial capacities) to carry water for them or they have to use unsafe water sources
. According to the GC 15 §11-12, the right to water must be adequate for human dignity, life, health and should not be interpreted narrowly, by mere reference to volumetric quantities and technologies. In this regard, the water supply for each person must be sufficient and continuous for personal and domestic uses, safe, reachable, affordable without any discrimination. The state of Uganda has violated the right to water of the communities in the Kaweri case.
3.3. Right to adequate housing 

During the eviction, the evictees lost their properties and houses, which were destroyed by the soldiers
. According to the CESCR General Comment No. 4, the right to adequate housing should be seen as the right to live somewhere in security, peace and dignity. In this regard while the State of Uganda carried out the eviction through its military personnel, should have put in place the legal mechanisms for appealing and seeking compensation for those against the eviction. Instead the State of Uganda violated this human right.
3.4. Right to health 
Following the eviction, there have been an increasing number of illnesses and deaths amongst the evictees. Caused by the distress a pregnant woman lost her unborn child, while a man died following injuries he obtained during the eviction
. The eviction has led to severe starvation, malnourishment in children and undernourishment in adults. According to the affected communities in contact with FIAN, five children have died after the eviction because of malnourishment and diseases (malaria for instance). According to the GC 14 the right to health includes the right to a system of health protection which provides equality of opportunity for people to enjoy the highest attainable level of health. In this regard the State of Uganda has breached this right.
3.5.  Right to education

Since the eviction, Kitemba Primary School serves as the headquarters of Kaweri/NKG Coffee plantation Ltd. A new school had been constructed only one year after the eviction, which led to an increased rate of drop-outs. 260 pupils stopped schooling for one year, out of which more than 30% dropped out of school completely. Furthermore, evictees have reported that the number of students in secondary school has decreased after the eviction because parents could not cover school fees any more. According to GC 13 education has to be accessible without discrimination, within physical reach geographic location and should be affordable
. These elements go along with the requirement for the state to develop a system of schools at all levels and specifically to prioritize primary education. Based on the facts of the eviction, the State of Uganda violated the right to education in the Kaweri case.
3.6 Right to enjoy  cultural life

The eviction has severely affected the enjoyment of cultural lifeTo find a minimum of shelter, family members had either to split among themselves to find accomodations in the homes of their relatives or parents had to share beds with their adult children which is a tabu in the Baganda tradition. 
Furthermore, the evictees have lost the graveyards of their ancestors. Through the announcement of 20 November 2001, Kaweri Coffee Plantation demanded to remove all graves from the plantation. Since the evictees did not have alternative family land, they had to burn them in breach of their cultural tradition. Due to the loss of the graveyards of their ancestors the evictees feel uprooted
. Since most of them do not own land anymore they are also worried about where to find graveyards for themselves and the future generation.
Referring to the definition of the term “culture” in Paragraph 13 of General Comment No. 21, the State of Uganda has violated the right to take part in cultural life in the Kaweri case. The evictees had been forced to breach a cultural tabu and their cultural identity has been harmed severely. 

3.7.  Access to justice and legal remedy

It is uncertain whether the evictees will get proper justice with adequate remedy. After 11 years of prolonged legal procedures the court ruling was issued on 28 March 2013 in the favor of the evictees. The judgment allowed the evictees to get back their land and be compensated the damage (37,085,574,606.3 UGX - about 11 million Euros) caused by the eviction. Moreover, the judge allowed the evictees to get back immediately the amount of 20 Million Uganda Shillings (UGX) - about 6.000€ at the current rate and which has been deposited by them at the High Court as security guarantee for Court proceedings (H.C.C. Suit No. 179/2002, Ruling of The Registrar delivered on 22.7.2003). According to the evictees and their lawyers, to date the evictees did not receive the 20 million, and the return of their land and compensation of the damage caused by the eviction might take longer: since the company appealed against the ruling and since so far no date has been scheduled by the Court of appeals for the hearing. According to article 14 paragraph 1 of the UN Covenant on Civil and Political Rights “(...) everyone shall be entitled to a fair and public hearing by a competent, independent and impartial tribunal established by law”.
   Further delay of the Kaweri case is a breach of the article 14 §1 of the ICCPR by the State of Uganda.
4. Recommendations

1. Regarding the unlawful eviction the State of Uganda should: 

- Stop to breach Ugandan laws 

- Cease to breach international human rights law under the ICESCR and ICCPR
2. Regarding the violation of the right to adequate food the State of Uganda should:

- Stop Kaweri Coffee Plantation/NKG activities until the case is settled  

- Allow an independent survey to clarify the land (Block 99 -Block 103) occupied by Kaweri Coffee Plantation/NKG with proper participation of the affected evictees
3. Regarding the violation of the right to water the State of Uganda should:

- Ensure that the evictees get sustainable access to clean water

4. Regarding the violation of the right to adequate housing the State of Uganda should:

- Ensure compensation of the evictees' houses and other property destroyed due to the brutal eviction

 5. Regarding the violation of the right to health the State of Uganda should:

- Carry out investigation for the deaths caused by the eviction
- Punish those responsible

- Ensure health conditions (facilities, personnel, etc...) for the evictees

6. Regarding the violation of the right to education the State of Uganda should:

- Ensure affordable education for the children of the evictees

7. Regarding the violation of the right to enjoy cultural life the State of Uganda should:

- Refrain from violating the enjoyment of the cultural life of the evictees and provide psycho-social support to those who suffer traumatism 
8. Regarding the access to justice and legal remedy the State of Uganda should:

- Ensure an immediate release of 20 Million Uganda Shillings (UGX) deposit to the High court by the evictees 

- Ensure the speed up of the hearing in the Court of Appeals

- Ensure the legal aid to the evictees when required

- Ensure that the evictees get restituted, compensated of all damage caused by the eviction and get their land back and ensure non repetition.
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� As a reaction, Kaweri, supported by the local authorities, organized a survey but due to time constraints those evictees who speak English could not participate. According to the report of that survey, Kaweri occupies only the land on Block 99. However, the evictees disagree with  that result. 
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